

No. 17-9560

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS W. HILLIER, II
Counsel of Record
ERIN K. EARL
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
206-359-8000
THillier@perkinscoie.com

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
40 NW 3rd Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128

ANNA C. MOURLAM
PERKINS COIE LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Mens Rea</i> Is a Foundational Safeguard Against Punishment for Unknowingly Unlawful Conduct.....	3
II. A “Knowing” Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Requires Knowledge of the Status Element Making the Possession of Firearms or Ammunition Illegal	8
III. That the Crucial Element of the Offense Is the Status of the Accused Himself Does Not Permit Dispensing with <i>Mens Rea</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	16
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	18
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17, 23
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015)	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	24
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	21
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	10, 18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , No. 96-5694, 129 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1997) (Tbl.).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	9
<i>United States v. Ballentine</i> , 4 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 637 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Capps</i> , 77 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 914 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Kitsch</i> , No. 03-cr-594, 2008 WL 2971548 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Renner</i> , 496 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Sherbondy</i> , 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 712 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	6, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....	15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(A)	14
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99- 308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	5
ALI, Model Penal Code § 2.02(4).....	12
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Heritage Foundation L. Memo. No. 26 (June 16, 2008).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martin R. Gardner, <i>The Mens Rea Enigma: Observations on the Role of Motive in the Criminal Law Past and Present</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 635, 684-85.....	11, 12
Ann Hopkins, <i>Mens Rea and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 76 Cal. L. Rev. 391 (1988)	5
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Ignorance and Mistake in the Criminal Law</i> , 22 Harv. L. Rev. 75 (1908)	4
Albert Levitt, <i>Origin of the Doctrine of Mens Rea</i> , 17 Ill. L. Rev. 117 (1922)	4
Eugene R. Milhizer, <i>Justification and Excuse: What They Were, What They Are, and What They Ought to Be</i> , 78 St. John's L. Rev. 725 (2004).....	4
Max Radin, <i>Criminal Intent</i> , 7 Encyclopaedia Soc. Sci. 126 (eds. Edwin R. Seligman & Alvin Johnson 1932)	4, 5, 6
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	5
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933)	7
Brian Walsh & Tiffany Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (Heritage Foundation & NACDL 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Challenge of a Model Penal Code</i> , 65 Harv. L. Rev. 1097 (1952)	3
